
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 19 September 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Economic Development Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Economic Development Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) 
M. Bing Dong 
 

J. Button 
R. Geach 
D. Geraci 
 

S. Gyawali 
M. Lee 
A. Mathur 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, M. Buck, T. Burrell, J. Caplin and 

K. Rutherford 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of interests 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Economic Development Committee Terms of Reference 
 

15 - 16 

 To consider changes to this Committee’s Terms of Reference and 
make recommendations to Council. 
 

 

7.   Economic Prosperity Strategy Update 
 

17 - 24 

 To receive an update on the Economic Prosperity Strategy and advise 
whether there are any areas of the strategy the Committee wish to 
request officers to undertake further work around. 
 

 

8.   Review of the Economic Prosperity Strategy 
 

25 - 78 

 To review and provide feedback on the presentation and focus of the 
Economic Prosperity Strategy. 
 

 

9.   EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a verbal update on the EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership.  



 

 
10.   Forward Plan 

 
79 - 80 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
6 July 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Bing Dong 

J. Button 

 

R. Geach 

S. Gyawali 

 

  

 

Apologies: Councillors D. Geraci, M. Lee and A. Mathur 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, M. Beecher, T. Burrell, K.M. Grant, 
K. Howkins and K. Rutherford 

 

11/23   Terms of Reference for the Economic Development Committee  
 

The Committee’s Terms of Reference were presented to the Committee. 
 

12/23   Introduction to Economic Development  
 

Due to availability of the presenter, the Chair proposed that item 7 on the 
agenda be heard before this item. The Committee agreed. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Economic Development 
Manager on the work and structure of the Economic Development Team.  
 
The Committee explored how the Economic Development team provided 
support with employment in the borough through associates such as the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
The Committee noted the collaboration of the Economic Development team 
with the other districts and boroughs across Surrey to provide support for 
businesses within the borough. 
 
The Committee suggested and agreed that information on the Spelthorne 
Business Forum should be provided for all councillors. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the presentation. 
 

13/23   Minutes  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Economic Development Committee, 6 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved to note the minutes of the meeting held 12 January 
2023 as a correct record. 
 

14/23   Disclosures of interests  
 

There were none. 
 

15/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

16/23   Review of Staines Business Improvement District (BID)  
 

Due to availability of the presenter, the Chair suggested this item be heard 
before item 3 on the agenda. The Committee agreed. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Business Improvement 
District (BID) Manager. 
 
The BID Manager reviewed the BID area for the Committee as well a 
requirements for business inclusion. The four objectives of the BID were 
safety, marketing and events, welcoming, and business information. 
Achievements and events of the last six months were reviewed, alongside 
communication with businesses. 
 
The Committee confirmed that it was compulsory for businesses with over 
£15k annual rateable value to contribute to the BID, though there were some 
exceptions for certain categories of businesses.  
 
The Committee queried how the BID was addressing incidents of anti-social 
behaviour in Staines Town Centre. The BID Manager explained that BID 
rangers were equipped with body cameras, and CCTV covered the town 
centre. The BID Manager had also met with the Surrey Police and Crime 
Commissioner who was working to increase the number of PCSO’s in the 
area. Longer term plans included training BID rangers in the Community 
Safety Accreditation Scheme to enable them to issue fines. 
 
The Committee inquired how the success of the BID was measured, and the 
BID manager explained that success of events was measured via social 
media outreach, event attendance, and feedback from businesses. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the presentation on the Staines Business 
Improvement District. 
 

17/23   Response to Heathrow Noise Action Plan Consultation  
 

Page 6



 
Economic Development Committee, 6 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered Spelthorne Council’s response to Heathrow’s 
consultation on their draft Noise Action Plan. Key considerations for 
Spelthorne included the impact of the runway alternation on Stanwell Moor, 
and night time flights, and whether anything further could be done beyond the 
timespan of the plan. A brief on the draft had been provided to the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, but the proposed draft was 
presented to this committee for consideration. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 35 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chair 
agreed that members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
present were welcome to contribute on the item, though they were not allowed 
to vote on the item. 
 
The Chair of Environment and Sustainability Committee queried if 
consideration could be given to additional sign-off by the Chair and Vice-Chair 
of Environment and Sustainability Committee as issues regarding Heathrow 
also fell under consideration of that Committee. This was agreed. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that Heathrow’s plan to significantly increase 
Easterly arrivals would hugely affect residents of Stanwell Moor, and 
requested that the response opposing that plan be strengthened in paragraph 
5.3. 
 
The Committee noted that Heathrow would also be applying for planning 
permission to make alterations to their runway to accommodate the 
alternating use of the runway. When that application was submitted, the 
Council  would respond to the application, and residents would also be invited 
to respond. 
 
The Committee queried how residents could express concern over current 
aircraft noise and were advised contact information was available through the 
Spelthorne Borough Council website. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree Spelthorne Council’s response to 
Heathrow’s draft Noise Action Plan, including any further comments or 
changes agreed at the meeting, with the final sign-off to be delegated to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Economic Development Committee and 
Environment and Sustainability Committee. 
 

18/23   Incubator Monitoring  
 

It was proposed by Councillor J Button, seconded by Councillor J 
Boughtflower and resolved that the public and press be excluded during 
discussion of this agenda item, in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it 
was likely to disclose information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because, 
disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the authority 

Page 7



 
Economic Development Committee, 6 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

in being able to undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable 
contract terms. 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Economic Development 
Manager regarding the Business Incubator. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the recommended option as set out in 
the report. 
 

19/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future committee business. 
 
The Chair raised that Surrey County Council had their own Economic 
Development department and suggested an invitation be extended to them to 
give a presentation to the Committee. This suggestion received support from 
the Committee. 
 
The Chair also invited the Committee to review the Terms of Reference 
before the next meeting and suggested any changes to be recommended to 
Council. This suggestion received support from the Committee. 
 
The Chair raised that he felt there were elements missing from the Strategic 
Prosperity Strategy for the borough.  
 
Councillor J Boughtflower left the meeting at 21:24 
 
The Committee discussed how the strategy was currently monitored and how 
often it was updated. The Committee agreed to review the strategy ahead of 
the next meeting so that it could be considered in more detail. 
 
Councillor R Geach left the meeting at 21:30 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan subject to the inclusion of 
the following items: 

- Surrey County Council’s Economic Development department would be 
invited to give a presentation at a future Committee meeting 

- The Committee’s Terms of Reference would be reviewed at the next 
meeting 

- The Economic Prosperity Strategy would be reviewed at the next 
meeting 

 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



   Part 3 section (b)     

Updated 23 February 2023 Responsibility for Functions 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

All Committees will have the following functions in respect of their respective 
areas: 

 To develop the Council’s policy, strategy and budget proposals 

 To work at meeting the Council’s corporate objectives, as set out in the Corporate 
Plan. 

 To encourage performance improvement in relevant services, consistent with 
Value for Money principles and within the policy and budgetary framework agreed 
by the Council.  This includes responding appropriately to statutory reports on 
external inspections and service reviews. 

 To develop a full understanding of the functions and services within the 
Committee’s remit 

 To facilitate and encourage public participation in the Council's activities by 
engaging key stak
[...]
best value 
in service delivery is being obtained for the community. 

 To undertake scrutiny and monitor the performance of external bodies who deliver 
services to the community 

 To review and scrutinise budget proposals relevant to the Committee’s functions 

and make recommendations to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 

+ The scrutiny of Heathrow to be carried out jointly with Environment & Sustainability 
Committee 

 

  

Page 53Page 16



  

 
 

Economic Development Committee   

 

28th September 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report gives an update on the key actions of the team from January 2023 
to August 2023 in implementing the Prosperity Strategy.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Economic Prosperity Strategy was adopted in January 2023 and runs to 
2028. Spelthorne Economic Strategy - Spelthorne Borough Council 

2.2 It recognises the 5 foundations of the National Industrial Strategy and 
compliments the updated ‘2018 – 30 Strategic Economic Plan’ of the 
Enterprise M3 Local Economic Partnership (LEP). Our strategy also ties in to 
the Surrey County Council ‘Forward To 2030: Our Economic Strategy 
Statement’. 

2.3 There are four key outcome strands (1) Growth and Competitiveness (2) 
People (3) Infrastructure and Places (4) Support Business. This report gives 
an update on key actions undertaken in the first eight months. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 – to note the report  

3.2 The committee are asked to note the report and the actions that are underway 
on its delivery.  

Title Economic Prosperity Strategy update  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Tracey Carter, Economic Development Manager  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Recovery  

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Note the report. 

Advise whether there are any areas of the strategy the committee 
wish to request officers to undertake further work around. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This is an update on the implementation of the 2023 – 2028 
Economic Prosperity Strategy.  

The chair of the committee requested this report to enable 
discussion on the actions and also the strategy more broadly.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/econstrat


 
 

3.3 Option 2 – to note the report and request further work around four strands  

3.4 It is also open for the committee to advise whether there are any areas of the 
strategy the committee wish to request officers to undertake further work 
around the four strands and the emphasis and importance that should be 
placed on them. 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 In itself, this report has no financial implications . The committee should note 
that delivering the strategy is based on the current complement of staff and 
budgeting levels. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 Risk considerations are taken into account when delivering individual actions 
within the strategy.  

6. Procurement considerations 

6.1 All relevant procurement considerations will be taken into account (where 
applicable) when delivering individual actions within the strategy.  

7. Legal considerations 

7.1 These will be taken into account (where applicable) when delivering individual 
actions within the strategy. 

8. Other considerations 

8.1 None have been identified, but will be taken into account (where applicable) 
when delivering individual actions within the strategy. 

9. Equality and Diversity 

9.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken when the initial strategy 
was developed.  Such matters will be taken into account (where applicable) 
when delivering individual actions within the strategy.  

10. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

11. These will be taken into account (where applicable) when delivering individual 
actions within the strategy (e.g. there are actions around carbon reductions 
and energy efficiency for businesses).  

12. Timetable for implementation 

[...]
working 
on attracting hot-desk businesses to the 
incubator; these are usually early start-ups in 
need of cheap accommodation and support.

We will help support and deliver the 
Annual Business Plan Competition 
in conjunction with the office of our MP 
Kwasi Kwarteng which encourages new 
entrepreneurs. SBC have participated in the 
organisation of this every year it has been ran 
since its inception with the exception of the 
pandemic in 2020-21.

Produce a Spelthorne ‘How to Start Your 
Own Business’ book. This was completed 
in 2018 and has been distributed to many 
local budding and existing entrepreneurs. A 
refreshed second edition was published in 
2022.

A6 - Proactively work with developers: 
London Square is largely completed, and 
which now has a significant number of people 
in occupation. Further, work is well under way 
to construct a number of apartment buildings 
by Berkley Homes at the old British Gas site 
near the Crooked Billet, a site which has been 
boarded up for more than 15 years. Also a 
Premier Inn hotel has been constructed in 
Staines-upon-Thames. In Ashford apartments 
have been constructed on the old Brooklands 

5 2023 - 2028 Economic Prosperity Strategy

Page 34



Spelthorne Borough Council Economic Prosperity Strategy 2023 - 2028

11

College site which has helped breath life 
into the town centre with around 400+ new 
residents on the doorstep.
A9 - Place-shaping: Spelthorne Council 
committed to a policy of borrowing funding 
at very low rates of interest and purchasing 
acquisitions that will provide future revenue 
returns to enable the council to continue 
delivering high quality services for the 
community. Due diligence has been taken with 
all acquisitions thus reducing the risk against 
the investment. 

In addition to creating a revenue, the council 
acquired The Bugle Public House, Harper 
House and Benwell House to convert to 
housing in order to provide accommodation to 
help deal with homelessness and also provide 
[...]
ing Business

A23 Support the Spelthorne Business 
Forum: Membership of the Forum has risen 
from 584 in 2017 to 900+ in December 2021. 
In 2019 the sbf registered as a community 
interest company (CIC). Work is also ongoing 
to review and revise the business model in 
order to generate funds and enhance the 
services offered.

A24 Improve information on Council 
contracts for local businesses: 
Presentations have been made to all SBC 
managers that hold a budget to encourage 
a local spend where possible. A further 
presentation was made at staff meetings. 
Working with the Procurement Team, Contract 
Standing Orders were amended in 2021 to 

state that all items under the value of £5,000 
must be purchased in Spelthorne if available 
(subject to best value considerations), if 
purchased outside of the Borough, authority 
from a senior manager is required. 

A25 Champion businesses, highlight 
best practice and best businesses in the 
Borough Spelthorne Means Business 
Awards: This was launched on 9th February 
and the final took place at Shepperton Studios 
on 11th October 2018. The second event 
took place on 17th October 2019, and the 
third event took place at The Holiday Inn, 
Shepperton in 2021 with over 200 people in 
attendance.

Page 36



Spelthorne Borough Council Economic Prosperity Strategy 2023 - 2028

13

Improving transport and 
infrastructure

A26 Investigate Business sectors where 
there appears room for growth – We have 
published a Visitor Economy Strategy and 
created a Visitor Economy Forum. SBC have 
purchased the Oast House in Staines-upon-
Thames with a potential option of converting 
part of the building into a community space 
including a small theatre; the lack of provision 
of a wider entertainment offer in Staines is 
something that needs to be addressed. 

A32 Initiatives to reduce congestion 
– A Staines-upon-Thames Development 
Framework is being developed via a 
consultation process. This will look at 
congestion and the wider issu
[...]
decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Economic Development 
Committee 28 09 2023 
 

Economic Development 
Committee Terms of 
Reference 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Farida Hussain, Group Head- Corporate 
Governance 

Economic Development 
Committee 28 09 2023 
 

Economic Prosperity Strategy 
Update 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tracey Carter, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 28 09 2023 
 

Review of the Economic 
Prosperity Strategy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tracey Carter, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 28 09 2023 
 

EM3 Local Enterprise 
Partnership - Verbal Update 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Place, 
Protection and Prosperity 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	exempt committee minutes 6 july 2023

	6 Economic Development Committee Terms of Reference
	7 Economic Prosperity Strategy Update
	ED Strategy update September 2023

	8 Review of the Economic Prosperity Strategy
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
28 September 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Bing Dong 

J. Button 

 

S. Gyawali 

M. Lee 

 

A. Mathur 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower, R. Geach and D. Geraci 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

20/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 06 Jul 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record of proceedings. 
 

21/23   Disclosures of interests  
 

There were none. 
 

22/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

23/23   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

24/23   Economic Development Committee Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee resolved to not make any amendments to the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference pending the outcome of the proposed changes to the  
Committee System. 
 



 
Economic Development Committee, 28 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

25/23   Economic Prosperity Strategy Update  
 

The Committee received an update from the Economic Development 
Manager (EDM) on the progress of the 2023-2028 Economic Prosperity 
Strategy that was adopted in January 2023. 
 
The Committee asked the EDM to advise on the current situation in respect of 
the wish to include Staines within Zone 6 on the rail network. A public 
consultation had taken place with the majority of residents in favour but those 
living nearer to Staines Station expressed concerns about the increase in the 
number of cars parking around the station. The Committee were advised that 
talks had been held with both the South West Rail and Transport for London 
to demonstrate the financial benefit of including Staines but at this present 
time there was still no indication from South West Rail that they wished to 
invest in this project.  
 
Committee resolved to note the update on the Economic Prosperity Strategy. 
 

26/23   Review of the Economic Prosperity Strategy  
 

The Committee considered the Economic Prosperity Strategy 2023-28 and 
provided feedback to the Economic Development Manager (EDM). 
 
Concerns were expressed that the current issues surrounding the Local Plan 
may impact on the Economic Prosperity Strategy. The reference to the Ultra 
Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) needed to be amended to make it clearer that not 
all cars entering the zone would be subject to the ULEZ charge.  
 
The Committee asked that the Local Procurement Limit be reviewed with a 
view to increasing the current limit of £5,000 but evidence would be needed to 
show that any rise would have a beneficial impact on businesses within the 
Borough. 
 
The EDM advised that a Procurement Portal was in the process of being built 
and it was planned that this would be available to officers within the next two 
months. This portal would enable officers to view service providers throughout 
the Borough when looking to source local businesses. It was suggested that 
Members engaged with businesses to encourage them to register their 
business to be included on the portal. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

27/23   EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership  
 

 
The Group Head Place, Protection and Prosperity advised the Committee that 
the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) would cease from 31 March 2024. A 
decision was still needed as to whether the assets and functions of the LEPs 
would sit with Surrey County Council or whether they would become a stand 



 
Economic Development Committee, 28 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

alone company that were employed by Surrey County Council. The 
Committee were advised that how the EM3 LEP would be split was still under 
discussion.  
 
The Committee were advised that the LEPs still had residual money that they 
were looking to distribute and had asked that Local Authorities identify any 
projects that they could put forward for the next round of funding. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Group Head Place, Protection and Prosperity 
would arrange for Surrey County Council’s Economic Development Team to 
give a presentation to the next meeting of the committee. Surrey County 
Council will be advised of the areas of concern that the committee had so that 
they could be included within the presentation. It was agreed that all members 
would be invited to attend the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update on the EM3 Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 
 

28/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee requested that an item be added to the Forward Plan to 
review the current Contract Standing Order that states:  
 
“all items under the value of £5,000 must be purchased in Spelthorne if 
available (subject to best value considerations). 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for the business of this 
Committee subject to the additional item as outlined above. 
 


